

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT  
LLOYD'S LONDON, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 2023-0255

On Appeal from the Eighth Appellate  
District, Cuyahoga County Court of  
Appeals, Case No. CA-20-110187

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY**

---

**RUTTER & RUSSIN LLC**

Robert P. Rutter (0021907)

Robert A. Rutter (0081503)

One Summit Office Park

4700 Rockside Road, Suite 650

Cleveland, OH 44131

Phone: 216-642-1425

[brutter@ohioinsurancelawyer.com](mailto:brutter@ohioinsurancelawyer.com)

[bobbyrutter@ohioinsurancelawyer.com](mailto:bobbyrutter@ohioinsurancelawyer.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*United Policyholders*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Propositions of Law Nos. 1 & 3.....	5
1. Insurance policies are construed liberally in favor of coverage.....	6
2. The California lawsuit’s characterization of the remedy as an equitable one does not control the meaning of the word “Damages” for the purposes of Ohio insurance coverage.....	7
3. The insurance industry’s appeal to <i>Acuity</i> Is misplaced.....	10
B. Proposition of Law No. 2.....	11
4. The insurance industry seeks a per se rule against coverage for all cases in which there is an awareness of risk of harm.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Acuity v. Masters Pharm.</i> 169 Ohio St. 3d 387, 2022 Ohio 3092, 205 N.E.3d 460.....	10
<i>Allied Moulded Prod., Inc. v. Keegan</i> 81 Ohio App. 3d, 424, 428, 611 N.E. 2d 377, 379 (1992).....	7
<i>Andersen v. Highland House Co.</i> 93 Ohio St. 3d 547, 549, 757 N.E. 2d 329 (2001).....	7
<i>Bluemile, Inc. v. Atlas Indus. Contractors, Ltd.</i> 102 N.E.3d 579 (Ohio App.10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 2017) appeal not allowed, 97 N.E.3d 502 (Ohio 2018).....	7
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Products Corp.</i> 493 F.2d 1076 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. Price</i> 39 Ohio St.2d 95, 311 N.E.2d 844(1974).....	6
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. NL Industries, Inc.,</i> N.Y. App.No. 650103/2014, 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 10905 (Dec. 29, 2020).....	8
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. NL Industries, Inc.</i> 164 N.Y.S. sd 607, 203 A.D. 3d 595 (2022).....	8
<i>Emoi Services Inc. v. Owners Insurance Co.</i> Case No. 2021-1529.....	5
<i>Gomolka v. State Auto Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 70 Ohio St.2d 166, 167-168, 436 N.E.2d 1347 (1982).....	6
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	4
<i>Hybud Equip. Corp. v. Sphere Drake Ins. Co.</i> 64 Ohio St.3d 657, 597 N.E.2d 1096 (1992).....	11
<i>INA v. Forty-Eight Insulations</i> 633 F.2d 1212, 1219 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	12

<i>Lane v. Grange Mut. Cos.</i> 45 Ohio St. 3d 63, 65, 543 N.E.2d 488 (1989).....	6
<i>Moorman v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> 4 Ohio St.3d 20, 445 N.E.2d 1122 (1983).....	11
<i>Motorists Mutual Insurance Company v. Ironics, Inc., et al.</i> Case No. 2020-0306.....	4
<i>Neuro-Communication Services, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Insurance Co., et al.</i> Case No. 2021-0130.....	4
<i>Physicians Ins. Co. of Ohio v. Swanson</i> 58 Ohio St. sd 189, 569 N.E.2d 906 (1991).....	12
<i>Sherwin-Williams, et al. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London, et al.,</i> Cuyahoga C.P. No. C-05-585786, at 6 (Dec. 4, 2020).....	8
<i>Sylvania Township Board of Trustees v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> 2004-Ohio-483, ¶1 (6 <sup>th</sup> District, Judge Lanzinger).....	7
<i>The Sherwin-Williams Co., v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> 2022 Ohio 3031, 32-33, 35 ¶ 59, 61, 66 (Ohio Ct. App. 2022).....	9
<i>The Cincinnati Insurance Company v. Discount Drug Mart</i> Case No. 2022-0318.....	4
<i>Wagner v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 235 N.E.2d 741, 743 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1968).....	6
<i>Wayne Mutual Ins. Co. v. McNabb</i> 2016-Ohio-153, 45 N.E.2d 1981 (4 <sup>th</sup> District).....	8
